Plastic-Encapsulate ESD Protection Diodes
Features
●  40 Watts Peak Pulse Power per (8/20 μs)
●  IEC61000-4-2 (ESD) ±30kV (air), ±30kV (contact)
●  Protects one bidirectional line or two unidirectional lines
●  Low clamping voltage
 ●  Working voltages : 22V
Applications
●  Power supply protection
●  Power management
Mechanical  Characteristics
Rev 2.1
09-Jul-24
Top View
Simplified outline SOT -23 And symbol
1
2
3
3
1 2
PINNING
PIN
1 , 2
3
DESCRIPTION
Cathode
Anode
Jingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山 东 晶 导 微 电 子 股 份 有 限 公 司
Package: SOT●  -23
● Packaging: Tape and Reel
●  Flammability Rating: UL 94V-0
Parameter
Peak Reverse Working Voltage
Symbol
VRWM
Reverse Leakage Current  @ VRWM IR
Breakdown Viltage @ IT VBR
Test Current IT
 Maximum Reverse Peak Pulse Current IPP
Electronics Parameter
Clamping Voltage @ IPP VC
Forward Current
Forward Voltage @ IF VF
IF IPP
VRWM
IR
VBR
IT
VC
I
V
VF
IF
Page 1 of 5
DRAFT
ESD22V0T2
SOT-23-ESD-ESD22V0T2-40W
Page 2 of 5
Characteristics at Ta = 25°C
Parameter Symbol Conditions Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Reverse stand-off Voltage
Breakdown Voltage
 Reverse Leakage Current
 Clamping Voltage
 Junction Capacitance
VRWM 22 V
VBR IT=1mA 25.65 V
IR VRWM=22V,Ta=25℃ 50 nA
VC Ipp=1A,tp=8/20us V
Cj VR=0V,f=1HMz pF60
Absolute Maximum Ratings And Characteristics Ta = 25（  °C）
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Peak Pulse Power (8/20μS) PpK 40 W
ESD per IEC  61000-4-2 (Air)
ESD per IEC  61000-4-2 (Contact)
VESD
±30
±30
KV
Operating Temperature Range TJ -55 to +150 ℃
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -55 to +150 ℃
Peak Pulse Current Ipp 1 A
Jingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山 东 晶 导 微 电 子 股 份 有 限 公 司
Forward voltage VF IF=10mA,Ta=25℃ 0.9 V
Rev 2.1
09-Jul-24
27 28.35
38
Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient RθJA 500 ℃/W
ESD22V0T2
Fig.2   Pulse Waveform
P
e
rc
e
n
t
o
f
Ip
p
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
0
20
40
60
80
100
td=t|Ipp/2
TEST
WAVEFORM
PARAMETERS
tr=8μs
td=20μs
Peak Value
tf
Time (us)
 Fig.1   Contact  discharge  current waveform  per  IEC61000-4-2
0 20 40 60
C
u
rr
e
n
t(
%
)
80
0
10
90
100
10 30 50 70
Time  (ns)
t=0.7~1nsr
Jingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山 东 晶 导 微 电 子 股 份 有 限 公 司
Page 3 of 5www.sdjingdao.comRev 2.1
09-Jul-24
 Fig.3   Power Derating Curve
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
20
40
60
80
100
TA-Ambient temperature(℃)
P
e
rc
e
n
t
o
f
R
a
te
d
 P
o
w
e
r
F
o
r
Ip
p
0 25 50 75 100 125-50 -25
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
V
R
(V
)
Ta  (℃)
Fig.4   VR VS Ta
IZ=1.0mA
0 25 50 75 100 125-50 -25
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
10000
Ta  (℃)
IR
(n
A
)
Fig.5   IR VS Ta
Typical Characteristics
ESD22V0T2
Page 4 of 5
SOT-23  Package Outline Dimensions
e
D
E
∠ALL ROUND
M
A
C
HE
L
L1
a
ee
The recommended mounting pad size
0.8
(0.031)
Unit ：
mm
(inches)
2.0
(0.079)
0.9
(0.039)
0.95
(0.037)
0.95
(0.037)
UNIT
mm
mil
max
min
max
min
A C D E HE e M L L1 a
1.1 0.20 1.4 3.0 2.6 0.6 0.55
(ref)
0.36
(ref)
0.15
0.9 0.08 1.2 2.8 2.2 0.35
43 7.9 55 118 102 24
35 3.1 47 110 87 13
14
(ref)
0.0
22
(ref)
SOT-23  mechanical data
∠
12°
0.0
6
1.95
1.7
77
67
Marking
Type number Marking code
22TESD22V0T2
Jingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山 东 晶 导 微 电 子 股 份 有 限 公 司
Rev 2.1
09-Jul-24
ESD22V0T2
Page 5 of 5www.sdjingdao.com
Jingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山 东 晶 导 微 电 子 股 份 有 限 公 司
Rev 2.1
09-Jul-24
ESD22V0T2